
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Board of Directors Meeting Agenda 

Board of Directors’ Meeting 
June 8th, 2022, 10:00 am via Zoom 

1. Call to Order: Roll Call - Phone attendees will be requested to introduce themselves. 
2. Approval of the Agenda 
3. Consent Agenda: Additions, Changes or Deletions? 

a. Approval of the Minutes 
b. Administrative Reports:  

i. Finance: 
1. Financial Report - Lauren Haven 
2. Treasurer - Norm Fournier  

4. Reports & Presentations: 
a. Legislative Policy Report – Brian Hobart, Chair 

i. Legislative Update, James Cohen, Verrill Dana 
1. Ideas for New Legislation - goals? 

b. Administrative Report - Lauren 
c. Treasurer’s Comments - Norm Fournier 

i. Officer Reports: President Reports: MCCA Reps (Ratification) 
1. County Corrections Professional Standards Council:  Norm Fournier, Steve Gorden 
2. EMS Blue Ribbon Committee: Carrie Kipfer 
3. 911 Advisory Council: Don Durrah 
4. Maine State Archives Advisory Board: Greg Zinger  
5. Maine GeoLibrary Board: (Walter Anderson?) 
6. County and Municipal Detention Facility Advisory Committee: Chris Gardner 

ii. September: Educational Session, Tentative - Political Candidates, State Department Head 
5. Affiliate Organizational Committee Reports - recognize those in attendance or who submitted 

Information:   
a. MSA, b. MARP, c. MACCAM, d. Others 
6. Adjournment  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 
May 11th, 2022, 10:00 am via Zoom 

 

 

1. Call to Order: Roll Call - Phone attendees will be requested to introduce themselves.  

MCCA President Steve Gorden called the meeting to order at approximately 10:00 am. Attendees announced 
themselves. 
 

DIRECTORS PRESENT:   
Aroostook – Comm. Norman Fournier 
Cumberland – Comm. Steve Gorden 
Hancock – Admin. Scott Adkins proxy for Comm. William Clark 
Knox – Comm. Sharyn Pohlman 
Lincoln – Comm. William Blodgett  
Oxford – Admin. Don Durrah proxy for Comm. Steven Merrill 
Penobscot – Comm. Peter Baldacci 
Piscataquis – Comm. Wayne Erkkinen 
Sagadahoc – Comm. Brian Hobart 
Somerset – Admin. Dawn DiBlasi proxy for Comm. Newell Graf 
Waldo – Comm. Betty Johnson 
Washington – Comm. Chris Gardner 
York – Comm. Richard Dutremble  

DIRECTORS ABSENT: 
Androscoggin – Comm. John Michael 
Kennebec – Comm. George Jabar 
Oxford – Comm. Steven Merrill 
Somerset – Comm. Newell Graf  

OTHERS PRESENT:  
Knox – Admin. Andrew Hart 
Lincoln – Admin. Carrie Kipfer 
MARP – Registrar Kathleen Ayers 
MCCA Risk Pool - Manager Malcolm Ulmer 
MCCA - Admin. Lauren Haven 
MSA – Sheriff Ken Mason 
MSA – Sheriff Dale Lancaster 
MSA – ED Mary-Anne LaMarre 
Piscataquis – Manager Mike Williams 
Verrill Dana – Lobbyist Clara McConnell 



 

 

 

2. Approval of the Agenda (Anyone wish to add topics?)  

 
President Steve Gorden asked if there were any additions to the agenda. Comm. Fournier moved to approve 
the agenda with the exception of moving the discussion of the subject of “Rural Patrol” (item 2.d.ii.) to the top 
of the agenda. The motion was seconded by Admin. Donald Durrah, and the motion passed with no objections.  
 

3. Consent Agenda:   

a. Approval of the Minutes  

b. Monthly Reports: Finance: 

i. Financial Report - Lauren Haven 

ii. Treasurer - Norm Fournier  

 

President Steve Gorden requested a motion. Comm. Hobart moved to approve the consent agenda which 

included the minutes, the financial report and the Treasurer’s report. Comm. Erkkinen seconded the motion, 

and it was passed with no further comments. 

 

4. Reports & Presentations: 

a. Legislative Policy Report – Brian Hobart, Chair 

i. Legislative Update, James Cohen, Verrill Dana 

 

Lobbyist Clara McConnell reported that the Maine Legislature had adjourned. Therefore, unless a special 

session is called, everyone will be in campaign mode. Some will not be returning and some will have termed 

out so there will be lots of new members in the next session. The Maine Senate may switch control from 

Democrat to Republican and there will be a gubernatorial election.   

 

1. Review of Legislative year: bills that did/did not pass effecting counties 

 

Ms. McConnell said the updated legislative tracker distributed at the end of the week will tie up all the bills 

and report on their outcome. LD 1950, "An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Commission To 

Create a Plan To Incorporate the Probate Courts into the Judicial Branch" was not funded, and died on the 

Appropriations table.  

 

Comm. Gorden asked what other bills were passed that will affect counties. Clara mentioned the bill regarding 

workers compensation for corrections officers with heart disease passed but the reference to counties was 

taken out of the bill language. We are no longer subject to that legislation. She said there may be others that 

will be included in the weekly legislative update.  

 

2. New Legislation Proposals for the 131st Legislative Session? 

 

President Gorden requested that ideas for new legislation be emailed to Lauren Haven for the group to 

consider.  

 

ii. Jail Funding Legislation: L D 1654 

 



 

 

LD 1654 passed successfully without many amendments and was signed by the Governor. Comm. Gorden 

asked, according to LD 1654 counties will get paid quarterly now? Clara says yes. This effects all counties cash 

flow.  

1. Jail Budget Projections Required 

2. Quarterly Payments dependent upon Jail prisoner monthly reports  

 

Also, LD 853, “An Act To Increase the Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process 

Documents" passed after being funded by Appropriations without the Governor’s signature. 

 

iii. Proposed Legislation for the 131st Legislative Session? (Please submit to Lauren in writing, prior 

to June MCCA Meeting) 

 

b. Administrative Report – Lauren     

 

Administrator Lauren Haven reported that MCCA’s 2020-2021 financial audit was in the last stage of 

completion. RHR Smith was expected to develop an opinion and produce a report for the June or July 

Board of Directors meeting.  

 

c. Treasurer’s Comments - Norm Fournier  

 

Comm. Gorden asked about MCCA membership dues. Treasurer Norm Fournier reported that all dues 

had been received and deposited. 

 

d. President Reports:  

i. Appointments to State Committees? List of committees? 

1. 911 Advisory Council, Vacant 

 

Comm. Gardner said there has been a shift over time from people reporting emergencies on 

landlines, to people calling on cell phones. Currently 80% of 911 calls are on mobile phones. 

This changes the funding needs. Either money needs to be charged on the phone bill or the 

legislature needs to assist in funding expansion of the communication infrastructure.  

 

Admin Carrie Kipfer brought up a new 911 bill to study EMS. She would be interested in 

serving on one or both of the PSAP related committees. 

 

2. Advisory Board of the Maine GeoLibrary: Betsy Fitzerald  

 

Administrator Lauren Haven reported that Washington County Manager, Betsy Fitzerald had 

emailed her and said the state never confirmed her even though they had the necessary 

documentation to do so. As a result, she is no longer interested in serving on this board.  

 

3. Archives Advisory Board Representative: Greg Zinser 

4. County and Municipal Detention Facility Advisory Committee: Chris Gardner 

 

ii. Rural Patrol Funding: Maine State Policei versus County Sheriffs’ Departments  

   (Note: This conversation took place at the beginning of the meeting per request.) 



 

 

 

A copy of the section of the state statute that talks about this topic was distributed to attendees in the agenda 

packet. Comm. Gardner said the withdrawal of the Maine State Police (MSP) in rural areas was an alarming 

trend which affects some counties more than others. It’s clearly the responsibility of the MSP to patrol rural 

areas according to the statute. However, Commissioner Sauschuck who oversees the State of Maine's public 

safety bureaus, is determined to use the MSP resources elsewhere.  

 

Comm. Baldacci said Penobscot County aggressively pursued funding for this and did not obtain it. Many 

Legislators are unaware of the change embarked on by MSP, and they don’t see it as a big concern. Penobscot 

tried to educate legislators on the issue. In a meeting with Comm. Sauschuck, MSP representatives admitted 

there was absolutely no cost savings to the taxpayer simply moving MSP resources from rural patrol to 

highway patrol. Additionally, the timeframe MSP demanded the changes to take place was unrealistic for the 

county to be able to hire and train new employees to patrol those Penobscot zones even if there was more 

than $400,000 to spend on three new fulltime deputies.  

 

Sheriff Mason said Kennebec County was in the same position 3½ years ago. They did have to hire more 

personnel and were forced to raise taxes to do it. He said we can demonstrate the impact to the taxpayers 

from this example. It’s an unfunded mandate and the battle is not going to stop here. The pushback needs to 

be a concerted effort on behalf of all counties working together.  

 

Sheriff Lancaster said it’s important for people to understand how we got here. In the 1970’s they were 

assigned a patrol area for which they were responsible 24 hours a day. Fair labor standards cut those hours. Lt 

Colonel Alfred R. Schofield was named Chief in the 1990’s and then PSAP centers (Public Safety Answering 

Points) followed. Later the call-sharing agreements were developed, and now we have the evolution of MSP 

redesigning their mission. The State of Maine funds MSP with 51% from the general fund and 49% from the 

highway fund. The turnpike is a separate entity. It’s a paradigm shift and we need to decide what direction we 

want to go in the future.  

 

Comm. Fournier said he agreed with Comm. Gardner, it will all come back to the taxpayer. We need legislation 

to fix this and involve MMA because they will be affected as well.  

 

MSA ED Mary-Anne Lamarre said it might be as simple as adding the sheriffs to the statute for compensation.  

Comm. Baldacci said we are likely to encounter the same lack of understanding in the legislature again, and in 

order to be successful we will need rural and urban areas to get to band together to gain support. We can do 

much better next session if we do this.  

 

Comm. Gardner asked what the natural next step would be at this time. Ms. McConnell suggested that a 

subcommittee be formed and have representatives from all the various organizations put something on paper 

for legislation, gather info from counties regarding the impact. We can assign this project to Jim Cohen. Comm. 

Gorden asked Clara to explain it to Jim and tell him we’ll need to include as many groups as we can. Comm. 

Gardner said he appreciated York County being on board as well as Aroostook, both ends of the state. 

 

e. Affiliate Organizational Committee Reports:  MSA, MACCAM, Others  

 

Sheriff Ken Mason reported MSA legislation has slowed down. Hancock County Sheriff's Deputy Luke 

Gross, who died in the line of duty, will be honored in DC during the upcoming National Police Week.  

 



 

 

Sheriff Lancaster thanked the MCCA Board for allowing MSA to participate in the meetings and said he 

looked forward to collaboration with MCCA which would be imperative to our mutual success. Sheriff 

Mason said, yes, this must be a high priority. MaryAnne agreed and said we need to continue to put 

our heads together for critical issues.  

 

Comm. Fournier said MSA was appointing two members to the Board of Corrections. We would like to 

know who they are so MCCA doesn’t nominate representatives in the same counties. Mary-Anne 

responded they should know by May 19th.   

 

MSA ED Mary-Anne Lamarre reported the MSA took a survey of their members regarding new 

legislation for the next session. They also have planned a summer retreat which will be in end of June 

in Boothbay harbor to discuss and finalize which ideas they would move forward to propose. 

 

MACCAM has not met lately, therefore no report was given. 

 

MARP Probate Registrar, Kathleen Ayers reported association members will meet at the Botanical 

Garden on June 24th in Boothbay Harbor. They planned to have a presentation by a computer vendor 

and some other important trainings. The group has been busy with the guardianship issues 

everywhere in the state. There is not enough home care available. There was difficulty tracking people. 

Comm. Gorden asked what committee decides funding for guardianships? Ms. Ayers said the Probate 

Courts or the parties involved pay for indigent services. 

  

5. Adjournment  

 

Comm. Steve Gorden asked if there were other comments for the good of the organization. Hearing none, 

President Gorden invited a motion to adjourn at approximately 11:15 a.m. Comm. Fournier made the motion 

seconded by Comm. Blodgett, and the motion to adjourn was approved. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

       ________________________________________________________ 

       MCCA Administrator, Lauren Haven 
       

       Attested: 
 

       __________________________________________________________ 

      MCCA Secretary-Treasurer, Norman Fournier 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

MAINE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION  

May 2022 Financial Report 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Attached please find the financial reports for the month of May 2022. The Balance Sheet shows the total 

assets and liabilities at $208,134.09. This amount includes $12,458 from the money market account 

MCCA established for MainePERS employer contributions.  

 

Debits to the bank account in May totaled $14,398, and $5.12 was credited to the checking account. The 

credit was from the accrued interest on the checking account and the debits were from normal operating 

expenses during the month. 

 

Additional details of financial transactions appear in the Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual, Transaction 

Detail, Expenses by Vendor, and Profit & Loss Previous Year Comparison reports. Please don’t hesitate 

to contact me with any questions and please let me know if you would like to see anything presented 

differently in the financial reports. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

 
 

Lauren Haven 

Administrator 

 

 
Accepted by:      Date:  June 8, 2022 

 
 

    

 

 

____________________________________ 

Norman Fournier, Secretary-Treasurer   



Maine County Commissioners Association

Balance Sheet (accrual)
As of May 31, 2022

May
2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts

1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank 220,750.76

1020-00 · Money Market Account 12,458.33

1030-00 · Petty Cash Account 200.00

Total 1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts 233,409.09

Total Checking/Savings 233,409.09

Other Current Assets

1120-00 · Pass Through -25,275.00

Total Other Current Assets -25,275.00

Total Current Assets 208,134.09

TOTAL ASSETS 208,134.09

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2000-00 · Accounts Payable -45.94

Total Accounts Payable -45.94

Other Current Liabilities

2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities

2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution 313.12

2130-00 · Employee Health Insurance Contr 2.54

Total 2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities 315.66

Total Other Current Liabilities 315.66

Total Current Liabilities 269.72

Total Liabilities 269.72

Equity

3000-00 · Equity Accounts

3020-00 · Fund Balance to Current Yr Inc -86,023.06

Total 3000-00 · Equity Accounts -86,023.06

3100-00 · Earnings 215,470.47

Net Income 78,416.96

Total Equity 207,864.37

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 208,134.09
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Maine County Commissioners Association

Reconciliation Summary
1020-00 · Money Market Account, Period Ending 05/18/22

May
2022

Beginning Balance 12,457.82

Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.51

Total Cleared Transactions 0.51

Cleared Balance 12,458.33

Register Balance as of 05/18/22 12,458.33

Ending Balance 12,458.33
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Maine County Commissioners Association

Reconciliation Summary
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 05/31/22

May
2022

Beginning Balance 216,541.34

Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 16 items -14,398.53

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 5.12

Total Cleared Transactions -14,393.41

Cleared Balance 202,147.93

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items -6,672.17

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 25,275.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 18,602.83

Register Balance as of 05/31/22 220,750.76

Ending Balance 220,750.76
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Reconciliation Detail
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank, Period Ending 05/31/22

Type Date Name Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 216,541.34
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 16 items
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Verrill -5,000.00 -5,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -6,497.17
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Macomber Farr & Whitten -492.00 -6,989.17
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Jensen Baird Gardner & Henry -278.15 -7,267.32
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Camden National Bank -170.89 -7,438.21
Bill Pmt -Check 4/28 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -7,513.21
Bill Pmt -Check 5/6 Bangor Payroll -1,027.96 -8,541.17
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Bangor Payroll -1,027.96 -9,569.13
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 MainePERS -808.90 -10,378.03
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Spectrum Business/TWC -168.08 -10,546.11
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Technology Solutions -100.00 -10,646.11
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -10,705.11
Bill Pmt -Check 5/20 Bangor Payroll -1,027.96 -11,733.07
Bill Pmt -Check 5/27 Bangor Payroll -2,254.53 -13,987.60
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 US Bank -398.93 -14,386.53
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Camden National Bank -12.00 -14,398.53

Total Checks and Payments -14,398.53 -14,398.53
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 5/31 5.12 5.12
Total Deposits and Credits 5.12 5.12

Total Cleared Transactions -14,393.41 -14,393.41

Cleared Balance -14,393.41 202,147.93
Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items
Bill Pmt -Check 10/24 Treasurer, State Of Maine -100.00 -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Verrill -5,000.00 -5,100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -6,597.17
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -6,672.17

Total Checks and Payments -6,672.17 -6,672.17
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

General Journal 2/7 25,275.00 25,275.00
Total Deposits and Credits 25,275.00 25,275.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 18,602.83 18,602.83
Register Balance as of 05/31/22 4,209.42 220,750.76

Ending Balance 4,209.42 220,750.76
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Maine County Commissioners Association

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
January through May 2022

Accrual Basis

2022

Budget

May

2022

Jan - May 

2022

$ Over 

Budget

% of 

Budget

Income

4100-00 · Convention Income

4110-00 · Plaques 400 -400

4120-00 · Registration 26,000 -26,000

4130-00 · Sponsorship 10,000 -10,000

4140-00 · Vendor 9,000 -9,000

Total 4100-00 · Convention Income 45,400 -45,400

4300-00 · Dues 151,321 151,321 100%

4400-00 · Other Income 7,000 5,203 -1,797 74%

4500-00 · NACo Roster 500 -500

4600-00 · MCCA Risk Pool Assesssment 24,063 -24,063

4810-00 · Interest Earned 100 11 27 -73 27%

4920-00 · Transfer in from Fund Balance 5,240 -5,240

Total Income 233,624 11 156,551 -77,073 67%

Gross Profit 233,624 11 156,551 -77,073 67%

Expense

5000-00 · Payroll Expenses

5020-00 · Payroll Fees 2,000 148 747 -1,253 37%

5030-00 · FICA 4,152 304 1,622 -2,530 39%

5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 4,342 418 1,846 -2,496 43%

5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 54,275 4,175 22,186 -32,089 41%

Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 64,769 5,045 26,401 -38,368 41%

5100-00 · Insurance

5110-00 · Health Insurance 11,415 1,024 5,154 -6,261 45%

5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 2,100 59 787 -1,313 37%

5130-00 · Workers Comp 550 39 -511 7%

5140-00 · Unemployment Comp Ins 350 131 -219 37%

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 14,415 1,083 6,111 -8,304 42%

6010-00 · Prof. Services

6012-00 · Prof Services - Legal Services 500 1,417 917 283%

6013-00 · Financial Audit 5,000 -5,000

Total 6010-00 · Prof. Services 5,500 1,417 -4,083 26%

6030-00 · Lobbying 60,400 5,000 25,500 -34,900 42%

6040-00 · NACO Expenses

6041-00 · Conferences 5,465 -5,465

Total 6040-00 · NACO Expenses 5,465 -5,465

6050-00 · Education and Training 600 -600

6100-00 · Bank Charges 50 -50

6110-00 · Convention Expense
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Accrual Basis

2022

Budget

May

2022

Jan - May 

2022

$ Over 

Budget

% of 

Budget

6113-00 · Entertainment/Speakers 6,500 -6,500

6114-00 · MCCA Staff Registration Expense 500 -500

6118-00 · Meeting Exp. 32,500 -32,500

6121-00 · Supplies 300 -300

6124-00 · Commissioner Retirement Plaques 400 -400

Total 6110-00 · Convention Expense 40,200 -40,200

6140-00 · Copies-Printing

6142-00 · Directory 100 100 100%

Total 6140-00 · Copies-Printing 100 100 100%

6145-00 · Dues Expense 625 625 100%

6150-00 · Equipment - Office

6151-00 · Computer Hardware & Software 300 105 -195 35%

6152-00 · IT Services 1,800 112 560 -1,240 31%

6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 4,700 399 1,995 -2,705 42%

6154-00 · Printer & Supplies 500 32 -468 6%

6156-00 · Other 400 -400

Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 7,700 511 2,692 -5,008 35%

6160-00 · Fees 100 53 -47 53%

6170-00 · Meeting Expense

6172-00 · County Officials' Workshop 5,000 -5,000

6173-00 · Monthly 2,600 159 -2,441 6%

6175-00 · Meetings - Other 2,000 -2,000

Total 6170-00 · Meeting Expense 9,600 159 -9,441 2%

6180-00 · Mileage & Travel Expense 200 -200

6195-00 · Office Space Rental 19,000 1,497 13,475 -5,525 71%

6215-00 · Postage-Shipping 200 169 -31 85%

6230-00 · Advertising 100 -100

6235-00 · Supplies 500 171 -329 34%

6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet

6241-00 · Cell Phone 900 75 375 -525 42%

6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 2,500 168 886 -1,614 35%

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 3,400 243 1,261 -2,139 37%

6250-00 · Website 200 -200

6260-00 · Contingency 500 -500

Total Expense 233,624 13,379 78,134 -155,490 33%

 Page 2 of 2



Maine County Commissioners Association

Expenses by Vendor Detail
May 2022

Accrual Basis Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Bangor Payroll

5/6 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 1,043.75

5/6 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 76.06 1,119.81

5/6 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 36.00 1,155.81

5/13 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 2,199.56

5/13 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 76.06 2,275.62

5/13 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 36.00 2,311.62

5/20 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 3,355.37

5/20 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 76.06 3,431.43

5/20 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 36.00 3,467.43

5/27 Administrator's Salary 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 1,043.75 4,511.18

5/27 Taxes 5030-00 · FICA 76.06 4,587.24

5/27 Processing fee 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 40.00 4,627.24

5/27 ER Health Insurance Contributions 5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,024.29 5,651.53

Total Bangor Payroll 5,651.53 5,651.53

Camden National Bank

5/31 6152-00 · IT Services 12.00 12.00

Total Camden National Bank 12.00 12.00

Haven, Lauren

5/31 6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00

Total Haven, Lauren 75.00 75.00

Liberty Mutual Insurance

5/13 5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 59.00

Total Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 59.00

Maine Farm Bureau

5/31 6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17

Total Maine Farm Bureau 1,497.17 1,497.17

MainePERS

5/13 5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 417.50 417.50

Total MainePERS 417.50 417.50
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Accrual Basis Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Spectrum Business/TWC

5/13 6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 168.08 168.08

Total Spectrum Business/TWC 168.08 168.08

Technology Solutions

5/13 6152-00 · IT Services 100.00 100.00

Total Technology Solutions 100.00 100.00

US Bank

5/31 6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 398.93

Total US Bank 398.93 398.93

Verrill

5/31 Lobbying Services 6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total Verrill 5,000.00 5,000.00

TOTAL 13,379.21 13,379.21
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Maine County Commissioners Association
Transaction Detail by Account
May 2022

Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts
1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank

Deposit 5/1 Interest 5.68 5.68
Bill Pmt -Check 5/6 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 4/25 to 5/1/22 -1,027.96 -1,022.28
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -1,081.28
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 MainePERS -808.90 -1,890.18
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Spectrum Business/TWC -168.08 -2,058.26
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Technology Solutions -100.00 -2,158.26
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/2 to 5/8/22 -1,027.96 -3,186.22
Bill Pmt -Check 5/20 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/9 to 5/15/22 -1,027.96 -4,214.18
Bill Pmt -Check 5/27 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/16 to 5/22/22 -2,254.53 -6,468.71
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Camden National Bank -12.00 -6,480.71
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 US Bank -398.93 -6,879.64
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Verrill -5,000.00 -11,879.64
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -13,376.81
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -13,451.81
Deposit 5/31 Interest 5.12 -13,446.69

Total 1010-00 · MCCA Checking-Savings Bank -13,446.69 -13,446.69
1020-00 · Money Market Account

Deposit 5/18 Interest 0.51 0.51
Total 1020-00 · Money Market Account 0.51 0.51

Total 1000-00 · Bank and Cash Accounts -13,446.18 -13,446.18
2000-00 · Accounts Payable

Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 4/25 to 5/1/22 -1,027.96 -1,027.96
Bill Pmt -Check 5/6 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 4/25 to 5/1/22 1,027.96 0.00
Bill 5/13 MainePERS -808.90 -808.90
Bill 5/13 Liberty Mutual Insurance -59.00 -867.90
Bill 5/13 Spectrum Business/TWC -168.08 -1,035.98
Bill 5/13 Technology Solutions -100.00 -1,135.98
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 -1,076.98
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 MainePERS 808.90 -268.08
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Spectrum Business/TWC 168.08 -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Technology Solutions 100.00 0.00
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/2 to 5/8/22 -1,027.96 -1,027.96

 Page 1 of 4



Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 5/13 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/2 to 5/8/22 1,027.96 0.00
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/9 to 5/15/22 -1,027.96 -1,027.96
Bill Pmt -Check 5/20 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/9 to 5/15/22 1,027.96 0.00
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/16 to 5/22/22 -2,254.53 -2,254.53
Bill Pmt -Check 5/27 Bangor Payroll Payroll for week 5/16 to 5/22/22 2,254.53 0.00
Bill 5/31 Maine Farm Bureau -1,497.17 -1,497.17
Bill 5/31 Verrill -5,000.00 -6,497.17
Bill 5/31 Camden National Bank -12.00 -6,509.17
Bill 5/31 US Bank -398.93 -6,908.10
Bill 5/31 Haven, Lauren -75.00 -6,983.10
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Camden National Bank 12.00 -6,971.10
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 US Bank 398.93 -6,572.17
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Verrill 5,000.00 -1,572.17
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Maine Farm Bureau 1,497.17 -75.00
Bill Pmt -Check 5/31 Haven, Lauren 75.00 0.00

Total 2000-00 · Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00
2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities

2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution
Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -78.28 -78.28
Bill 5/13 MainePERS 391.40 313.12
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -78.28 234.84
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll Employee Contribution -78.28 156.56
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll EE MEPERS Retirement Contributions -78.28 78.28

Total 2120-00 · MainePERS Employee Contribution 78.28 78.28
2130-00 · Employee Health Insurance Contr

Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -49.57 -49.57
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -49.57 -99.14
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -49.57 -148.71
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions 195.74 47.03
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll EE Health Insurance Contributions -47.03 0.00

Total 2130-00 · Employee Health Insurance Contr 0.00 0.00

Total 2100-00 · Other Current Liabilities 78.28 78.28
4810-00 · Interest Earned

Deposit 5/1 Interest -5.68 -5.68
Deposit 5/18 Interest -0.51 -6.19
Deposit 5/31 Interest -5.12 -11.31

Total 4810-00 · Interest Earned -11.31 -11.31
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Accrual Basis Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

5000-00 · Payroll Expenses
5020-00 · Payroll Fees

Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 36.00 36.00
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 36.00 72.00
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 36.00 108.00
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll Processing fee 40.00 148.00

Total 5020-00 · Payroll Fees 148.00 148.00
5030-00 · FICA

Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll Taxes 76.06 76.06
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll Taxes 76.06 152.12
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll Taxes 76.06 228.18
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll Taxes 76.06 304.24

Total 5030-00 · FICA 304.24 304.24
5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions

Bill 5/13 MainePERS 417.50 417.50

Total 5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 417.50 417.50
5050-00 · Salary-Administrator

Bill 5/6 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 1,043.75
Bill 5/13 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 2,087.50
Bill 5/20 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 3,131.25
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll Administrator's Salary 1,043.75 4,175.00

Total 5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 4,175.00 4,175.00

Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 5,044.74 5,044.74
5100-00 · Insurance

5110-00 · Health Insurance
Bill 5/27 Bangor Payroll ER Health Insurance Contributions 1,024.29 1,024.29

Total 5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,024.29 1,024.29
5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins

Bill 5/13 Liberty Mutual Insurance 59.00 59.00
Total 5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 59.00

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 1,083.29 1,083.29
6030-00 · Lobbying

6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual
Bill 5/31 Verrill Lobbying Services 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 5,000.00

Total 6030-00 · Lobbying 5,000.00 5,000.00
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6150-00 · Equipment - Office
6152-00 · IT Services

Bill 5/13 Technology Solutions 100.00 100.00
Bill 5/31 Camden National Bank 12.00 112.00

Total 6152-00 · IT Services 112.00 112.00
6153-00 · Photocopier Lease

Bill 5/31 US Bank 398.93 398.93
Total 6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 398.93

Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 510.93 510.93
6195-00 · Office Space Rental

Bill 5/31 Maine Farm Bureau 1,497.17 1,497.17

Total 6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17
6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet

6241-00 · Cell Phone
Bill 5/31 Haven, Lauren 75.00 75.00

Total 6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00
6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet

Bill 5/13 Spectrum Business/TWC 168.08 168.08
Total 6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 168.08 168.08

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 243.08 243.08
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Maine County Commissioners Association

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
May 2022

Accrual Basis

May 

2022

May 

2021 $ Change % Change

Income

4400-00 · Other Income 0.00 916.59 -916.59 -100.0%

4810-00 · Interest Earned 11.31 6.08 5.23 86.02%

Total Income 11.31 922.67 -911.36 -98.77%

Gross Profit 11.31 922.67 -911.36 -98.77%

Expense

5000-00 · Payroll Expenses

5020-00 · Payroll Fees 148.00 140.00 8.00 5.71%

5030-00 · FICA 304.24 295.32 8.92 3.02%

5040-00 · MainePERS Contributions 417.50 385.09 32.41 8.42%

5050-00 · Salary-Administrator 4,175.00 4,053.56 121.44 3.0%

Total 5000-00 · Payroll Expenses 5,044.74 4,873.97 170.77 3.5%

5100-00 · Insurance

5110-00 · Health Insurance 1,024.29 1,006.70 17.59 1.75%

5120-00 · Commercial, Crime, D&O Ins 59.00 60.16 -1.16 -1.93%

Total 5100-00 · Insurance 1,083.29 1,066.86 16.43 1.54%

6030-00 · Lobbying

6032-00 · Lobbying - Contractual 5,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 11.11%

Total 6030-00 · Lobbying 5,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 11.11%

6150-00 · Equipment - Office

6152-00 · IT Services 112.00 149.00 -37.00 -24.83%

6153-00 · Photocopier Lease 398.93 387.96 10.97 2.83%

Total 6150-00 · Equipment - Office 510.93 536.96 -26.03 -4.85%

6195-00 · Office Space Rental 1,497.17 1,497.17 0.00 0.0%

6215-00 · Postage-Shipping 0.00 1.40 -1.40 -100.0%

6235-00 · Supplies 0.00 11.96 -11.96 -100.0%

6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet

6241-00 · Cell Phone 75.00 75.00 0.00 0.0%

6243-00 · Phone, Fax & Internet 168.08 182.78 -14.70 -8.04%

Total 6240-00 · Telephone, Fax & Internet 243.08 257.78 -14.70 -5.7%

Total Expense 13,379.21 12,746.10 633.11 4.97%Net Income -13,367.90 -11,823.43 -1,544.47 -13.06%
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